

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF NEBRASKA**

SANTEE SIOUX NATION  
108 Spirit Lake Ave. W  
Niobrara, NE 68760,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

HON. ROSELYN TSO, in her official capacity as  
DIRECTOR OF THE INDIAN HEALTH SERVICE;

UNITED STATES INDIAN HEALTH SERVICE;

HON. XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as  
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN  
SERVICES;

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH  
AND HUMAN SERVICES;

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.

*Defendants.*

**8:23-CV-00530-BCB-MDN**

PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS  
PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT IN PART

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 5

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 6

I. THE SANTEE SIOUX NATION ..... 6

II. IHS AND THE TRIBE ENTER INTO AGREEMENT TO SETTLE DEBT RESULTING FROM IHS MISGUIDANCE ..... 7

A. IHS ADVISES THE TRIBE TO USE DEPRECIATION TO FINANCE ITS HEALTH CARE FACILITY CONSTRUCTION BONDS ..... 7

B. THE TRIBE AND IHS SETTLE THE TRIBE’S CONTRACT SUPPORT COST CLAIMS IN 2016 ..... 10

III. 2016—CONTRACT MODIFICATION 33 COLLECTS AN ALLEGED OVERPAYMENT FROM THE TRIBE ..... 13

IV. 2017—IHS ATTEMPTS TO BRING A CONTRACT DISPUTES ACT CLAIM AGAINST THE TRIBE ..... 14

V. 2022 UNLAWFUL TREASURY OFFSETS AND HHS’ 2023 “CASE RECONSTRUCTION SUMMARY” SHOWING THAT THE CDA CLAIM HAS BEEN FULLY PAID. .... 15

VI. OCTOBER 2023 TREASURY OFFSETS AND INITIATION OF LITIGATION ..... 18

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 19

ARGUMENT ..... 20

I. THE JUNE 19, 2017 CONTRACTING OFFICER’S DECISION WAS NOT PROVIDED TO, OR ACTUALLY RECEIVED BY, THE TRIBE UNTIL OCTOBER 7, 2022 ..... 20

II. THE CDA DOES NOT BAR THE TRIBE’S CLAIMS UNDER THE DOCTRINE OF EQUITABLE TOLLING ..... 22

III. THE TRIBE’S FIRST CLAIM ARISES UNDER THE APA FOR VIOLATIONS OF THE FDCA AS INCORPORATED INTO THE IHS’S MANUAL, AND IS NOT BARRED BY THE CDA STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS ..... 27

IV. THE COURT SHOULD DENY DEFENDANT’S REQUEST TO PARTIALLY DISMISS THE TRIBE’S SECOND, THIRD AND FOURTH CLAIMS ..... 29

CONCLUSION ..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abels v. Farmers Commodities Corp.*, 259 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2001)..... 18

*Arctic Slope Native Ass’n v. Sebelius*, 629 F.3d 1296, 1298-99 (Fed. Cir. 2010), ..... 7

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 18

*BJC Health System v. Columbia Casualty Co.*, 348 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2003)..... 19

*Borough of Alpine v. United States*, 923 F.2d 170 (Fed.Cir. 1991)..... 20

*Brice v. Secretary of Dept. of Health and Human Services*, 36 Fed.Cl. 474 (1996) ..... 23

*Country Club Estates, L.L.C. v. Town of Loma Linda*, 213 F.3d 1001 (8th Cir. 2000)..... 19

*Gibb v. Scott*, 958 F.2d 814 (8th Cir.1992)..... 19

*Henderson v. Shinseki*, 562 U.S. 428..... 22

*Holland v. Florida*, 560 U.S. 631 (2010)..... 24

*Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs*, 498 U.S. 89 (1990)..... 22, 23

*K.T. v. Culver-Stockton College*, 865 F.3d 1054 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017) ..... 18

*Mass. Fair Share v. Law Enforcement Assistance Admin.*, 758 F.2d 708 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 27

*Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin v. U.S.*, 577 U.S. 250 (2016)..... 23, 24

*Minasyan v. Mukasey*, 553 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 26

*Morton v. Ruiz*, 415 U.S. 199 (1974)..... 27

*N. Dakota Retail Assn. v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System*, 55 F.4th 634 (8th Cir. 2022) ..... 23

*Oglala Sioux Tribe of Indians v. Andrus*, 603 F.3d 707 (8th Cir. 1979) ..... 27

*Quillen v. U.S.*, Fed.Cl.2009, 89 Fed.Cl. 148 ..... 26

*Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick*, 559 U.S. 154 (2010)..... 23

*Riley & Ephriam Const. Co., Inc. v. U.S.*, 408 F.3d 1369 (Fed.Cir. 2005) ..... 20

*Riley v. St. Louis County of Mo.*, 153 F.3d 627 (8th Cir. 1998) ..... 19

*Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Medical Center*, 568 U.S. 145 (2013) ..... 22, 24

*Stahl v. USDA*, 327 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2003) ..... 19

*Union Pacific R. Co. v. Locomotive Engineers*, 558 U.S. 67 (2009)) ..... 22

*US v. Wong*, 575 U.S. 402, 408 (2015)..... 22

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C.A. § 1692c..... 26

15 U.S.C.A. § 1692c..... 26

25 U.S.C. § 5321..... 7

25 U.S.C. § 5325..... 7

25 U.S.C. § 5325(a)(2)..... 7

25 U.S.C. § 5325(a)(3)(A) ..... 8

25 U.S.C. § 5331(a) ..... 23

25 U.S.C. §§ 5301..... 7

28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) .....	26
31 U.S.C. § 3716(c)(3)(B) .....	15
41 U.S.C. § 7104(b)(3) .....	22
41 U.S.C. §§ 7101.....	13
45 C.F.R. § 30.2 .....	16
45 C.F.R. § 30.21(b) .....	16
45 C.F.R. § 30.22(b) .....	16
